
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of a General Investigation for the
Purpose of Investigating Whether Annual or
Periodic Cost/Benefit Reporting by the SPP
and Kansas Electric Utilities that Participate in
SPP is in the Public Interest.

)
)
) Docket No. 17-SPPE-117-GIE
)
)

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

James G. Flaherty of Anderson & Byrd, LLP, enters his appearance as counsel on behalf of

The Empire District Electric Company pursuant to paragraph D of the Order issued in this docket on

January 19, 2017.  All service, pleadings, testimony, briefs and orders for the above-captioned case

should be directed to the undersigned and to the following:

Bryan S. Owens
The Empire District Electric Company
602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127
Joplin, Missouri  64802
BOwens@empiredistrict.com

Angela M. Cloven
The Empire District Electric Company
602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127
Joplin, Missouri  64802
ACloven@empiredistrict.com

Brent Baker
The Empire District Electric Company
602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127
Joplin, Missouri  64802
BBaker@empiredistrict.com

Fred Meyer
The Empire District Electric Company
602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127
Joplin, Missouri  64802
FMeyer@empiredistrict.com

Aaron Doll
The Empire District Electric Company
602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127
Joplin, Missouri  64802
ADoll@empiredistrict.com

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty, #11177
ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP
216 S. Hickory • P. O. Box 17
Ottawa, Kansas  66067
(785) 242-1234, telephone
(785) 242-1279, facsimile
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com
Attorneys for The Empire District Electric Company

20170130132819
Filed Date: 01/30/2017

State Corporation Commission
of Kansas



VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, ss:

James G. Flaherty, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, states that he is attorney for

The Empire District Electric Company; that he has read the above and foregoing Entry of Appearance,

and the statements contained therein are true.

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 30th day of January, 2017.

___________________________________________
Notary Public

Appointment/Commission Expires:

2



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent via electronic mail, this 30th

day of January, 2017, addressed to:  

Glenda Cafer
glenda@caferlaw.com

Terri Pemberton
terri@caferlaw.com

Thomas J. Connors
tj.connors@curb.kansas.gov

David W. Nickel
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

Della Smith
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

Shonda Smith
sd.smith@curb.kansas.gov

Curtis M. Irby
cmirby@sbcglobal.net

John R. Wine
jwine2@cox.net

Denise M. Buffington
denise.buffington@kcpl.com

Roger W. Steiner
roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Mary Turner
mary.turner@kcpl.com

Nicole A. Wehry
nicole.wehry@kcpl.com

Michael Duenes
m.duenes@kcc.ks.gov

Andrew French
a.french@kcc.ks.gov

Mark Doljac
mdoljac@kepco.org

William G. Riggins
briggins@kepco.org

Paul Mahlberg
mahlberg@kmea.com

Sam Mills
mills@kmea.com

Larry Holloway
lholloway@kansaspowerpool.org

Patrick Parke
patparke@mwenergy.com

Kandi Hughes
khughes@spp.org

Paul Suskie
psuskie@spp.org

Stephen Fogel
stephen.e.fogel@xcelenergy.com

Renee Braun
rbraun@sunflower.net

James Brungardt
jbrungardt@sunflower.net

Thomas K. Hestermann
tkhestermann@sunflower.net

Mark D. Calcara
mcalcara@wcrf.com

Taylor P. Calcara
tcalcara@wcrf.com

Cathryn J. Dinges
cathy.dinges@westarenergy.com

Jeffrey L. Martin
jeff.martin@westarenergy.com

Patrick T. Smith
patrick.smith@westarenergy.com

Larry Wilkus
larry.wilkus@westarenergy.com

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty
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